10

,9
94

30
,6

89
65

,0
42

28
,8

12
96

,6
60

13
5,

42
3

19
8,

49
9

22
8,

49
7

28
2,

53
0

79
0,

61
9

88
6,

64
4

1,
52

5,
82

5
2,

36
7,

05
1

6,
68

4,
81

0

Cu
rr

en
t

es
ti

m
at

e

of
 s

ur
pl

us
/(

in
ad

eq
u-

ac
y)

0
(1

3)
2,

15
3

4,
03

8
2,

87
5

27
,3

40
7,

01
2

17
,0

51
48

,0
32

64
,4

36
97

,1
86

23
1,

92
7

36
6,

48
2

10
8,

27
6

42
5,

18
3

45
3,

19
0

1,
85

5,
16

9

%
 o

f s
ur

pl
us

/
(in

ad
eq

ua
cy

) o
f t

he

op
en

in
g

ba
la

nc
e

of

pr
ov

is
io

n,
 g

ro
ss

0%
(3

)%
15

%
33

%
40

%
42

%
25

%
35

%
43

%
43

%
53

%
53

%
52

%
13

%
32

%
18

%
29

%

PAGE -  99

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - ČSOB POJIŠŤOVNA, ANNUAL REPORT 2022

SENSITIVITY

The main risk to which value of non-life liabilities are sensitive
the most – relates to MTPL portfolio.

Future development of the paid annuities – especially their

obligatory indexation – affects the RBNS provision.

The table below shows the MTPL RBNS sensitivity to the
change in indexation of MTPL annuities

2022 Relative change in the indexation
Impact to Profit

before tax (CZK ‘000)
Impact to Equity

(CZK ‘000)

  20 % 1,607 1,302
  10 % 5,943 4,814
 -10 % 17,306 14,018
 -20 % 22,120 17,917

2021 Relative change in the indexation
Impact to Profit

before tax (CZK ‘000)
Impact to Equity

(CZK ‘000)

  20 % (4,516) (3,658)
  10 % (679) (550)
 -10 % 5,193 4,206
 -20 % 8,011 6,489

Financial risks

The risk management function within the Company is carried
out with respect to financial risks, operational risks and
legal risks. Financial risk comprises market risk (including
currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risks), credit
risk and liquidity risk. The primary function of financial risk

management is to establish risk limits and to ensure that any
exposure to risk stays within these limits. The operational
and legal risk management functions are intended to ensure
the proper functioning of internal policies and procedures in
order to minimise operational and legal risks.

[…]

The primary financial statements are an integral part of the financial statements.

PAGE -  104

Currency risk

Currency risk is very limited as all assets held in other than
CZK are hedged to CZK. Therefore, the sensitivity to currency
risk is not presented in the financial statements.

Significant assets held in currencies other than CZK are
secured by standard market instruments. Insurance

contracts are negotiated in CZK. The currency risk on the
liabilities side arises from motor third party liabilities claims
incurred abroad. The provision for these losses is offset on
the asset side by unsecured bonds held in EUR. For that
reason, currency risk is negligible and no sensitivity to it is
presented.

Assets by denominated currencies:

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows
of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates.

The table below summarizes the sensitivity analysis of profit
before tax and equity on changes of interest market rates
(represent the adjustment of fair value of financial assets
valued at fair value including the effect of hedges).

	 2022 (CZK‘000) Change in variables
Impact on profit

before tax Impact on equity

CZK Yield curve +100 basis points 329,670 (285,848)
CZK Yield curve -100 basis points (302,753) 335,790

	 2021 (CZK‘000) Change in variables
Impact on profit

before tax Impact on equity

CZK Yield curve +100 basis points 330,767 (375,821)
CZK Yield curve -100 basis points  (303,401) 430,885

The primary financial statements are an integral part of the financial statements.

	 2022 (CZK‘000) Carrying amount CZK EUR USD

Financial assets 39,076,663 37,229,506 1,847,157 0

  At amortized cost 14,242,428 14,242,428 0 0

  At fair value through other comprehensive income 13,821,332 13,421,392 399,940 0

  At fair value through profit or loss 10,120,121 8,672,903 1,447,218 0

   of which overlay approach 1,155,296 0 1,155,296 0

  Hedging derivatives with positive fair value 892,782 892,782 0 0

Reinsurance assets 1,234,803 1,234,803 0 0

Receivables 1,479,100 1,479,100 0 0

Cash and cash equivalents 410,367 405,467 4,898 3

Total assets 42,200,933 40,348,875 1,852,055 3

2021 (CZK‘000) Carrying amount CZK EUR USD

Financial assets 46,079,834 43,987,853 1,378,407 713,574

  At amortized cost 15,046,344 15,046,344 0 0

  At fair value through other comprehensive income 16,170,113 15,427,525 427,751 314,838

  At fair value through profit or loss 14,341,822 12,992,429 950,656 398,737

   of which overlay approach 1,021,738 0 623001 398,737

  Hedging derivatives with positive fair value 521,555 521,555 0 0

Reinsurance assets 1,192,328 1,192,328 0 0

Receivables 1,091,819 1,091,819 0 0

Cash and cash equivalents 455,839 453,840 1,928 71

Total assets 48,819,820 46,725,840 1,380,335 713,645

PAGE -  105

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - ČSOB POJIŠŤOVNA, ANNUAL REPORT 2022

The method used for deriving data about sensitivity and
significant variables has not changed this year.

The Company sets the interest rate risk limits based on a

change in the fair value of assets and liabilities when a 10
bps yield curve increase is experienced. The Company also
observes the VaR at the level of 99.9%.

Other market risks

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows
of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate